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APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 24521 Project Address: 3222 NE 37th Ave 

Hearing Date: 1/20/21 Appellant Name: STEPHEN HANSEN

Case No.: B-001 Appellant Phone: 503-860-3110

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Peter Drake

Project Type: residential Stories: 0 Occupancy: TEMPORARY Construction Type:

CONCRETE 

Building/Business Name: BLUE MOUNTAIN POOLS INC. Fire Sprinklers: No 

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 20-222125-RS 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2]    [File 3] Proposed use: SWIMMING POOL

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section APPENDIX G. (AG. 105 AND 105.2)

Requires This requirement is for barrier protection access to a swimming pool in the form of a fence that 

meets the code.

Code Modification or 

Alternate Requested

Blue Mountain Pools, on behalf of our customer, request that the automatic pool cover be 

considered acceptable barrier to the pool for the following reasons. 

The automatic pool cover is internationally and nationally recognized as providing barrier 

protection to a swimming pool. ASTMF 1346-91

The automatic pool cover is UL listed.

The intent of this appeal is to use the automatic pool cover as the barrier to the pool instead of a 

fence. 

Proposed Design The automatic pool cover sits below the deck elevation on one end of the pool in a vault. Inside 

the vault is barrel on which the cover rolls up on. There is also a motor inside the vault. The cover, 

which is made of heavy duty material, is attached to a leading edge that runs on track that is 

installed under the coping of the pool. When activated a pully system opens the cover, which is 

attached to the leading edge, and the cover itself is rolled up on the barrel inside of the vault. 

Activating the cover is via a lock box, which is located within a clear line of site of the pool. 

Because of the lock box, key and switch function of the pool automatic cover homeowners can 

completely control access to the pool.

Reason for alternative Blue Mountain Pools has been using this cover for more than 20 years on our projects for a few 

reasons. The biggest reason is the cost savings to the customer and the aesthetics of the 

landscape design. The automatic pool cover, which conforms to the international and national pool 

safety code, is a superior product for life safety because of the lockable feature and the strength of 

the material used in the cover itself. 
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APPEAL DECISION

Use of automatic pool cover in lieu of 48 inch fence as barrier around swimming pool: Granted provided 

the pool cover meets Section 305 barrier requirements of the 2015 ISPSC and provided the cover 

complies fully with ASTM Standard F 1346-91.

Appellant may contact John Butler (503 865-6427) or e-mail at John.Butler@portlandoregon.gov with 

questions.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant 

demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do 

not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions 

unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 

90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to 

www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: 1.  Swimming pool has a powered safety cover which complies with ASTMF 1346-91 standard performance specifications and requirements to exempt a barrier.   2. Grading and compaction of all fill areas by others.
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